



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 408/2022**
THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD Appellant
Through: Mr.JDN Shahi, Adv.

versus

HIRDESH KUMAR AND ORS Respondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

% **ORDER**
07.12.2022

CM APPL. 52910/2022 -Ex.

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 408/2022

3. The present appeal seeks to assail the award dated 22.08.2022 passed by the learned MACT.
4. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes.
5. List on 17.05.2023.

CM APPL. 52909/2022 -Stay.

6. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking stay of the impugned award.
7. The application is disposed of by directing the appellant to deposit the



awarded amount with up to date interest with the learned Tribunal within six weeks with a further direction to the learned Tribunal to release 50% of the awarded amount in favour of the respondents as per the scheme of disbursal given in the impugned award. The remaining 50% of the awarded amount will be placed in an interest bearing Fixed Deposit Receipt initially for a period of one year which will be renewed periodically as per the orders passed in the present appeal.

8. The application stands disposed of.

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 7, 2022

sr